
Agenda Item C.2
CPMS DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM

Meeting Date: December 18, 2018
_________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Michelle Greene, City Manager

CONTACT: Valerie Cantella, Community Relations Manager

SUBJECT: Goleta Valley Community Center Management and Lease Agreement

RECOMMENDATION:

Consider extending the Interim Management and Lease Agreement with the Goleta 
Valley Community Center for two years through January 20, 2021, to allow the City to 
complete the ADA and Seismic upgrades at the site.

BACKGROUND:

In 1983, the County of Santa Barbara and the Goleta Union School District (GUSD)
entered into a 30-year lease with an option to purchase the GUSD building located at 
5679 Hollister Avenue. In 1984, the County and the Goleta Valley Community Center
(GVCC) Board entered into a 30-year Lease Agreement under which the GVCC
subleased the property for use as a Community Center for recreational, literary, 
scientific, and educational opportunities for the general benefit of the public. In 2002, the 
County assigned the Lease to the newly-incorporated City of Goleta.  

In 2013, the City exercised its option to purchase the property pursuant to the assigned 
Lease/Option and GUSD approved it and transferred title to the City.  As the new 
owner, the City agreed to continue the term of the Lease Agreement with the GVCC. 
The term of the Lease Agreement expired in 2014 and the GVCC continued to operate 
as a month to month tenant.

On March 17, 2015, City Council directed staff to determine the feasibility of 
constructing a civic center at the Community Center site. Additionally, City Council 
requested an analysis to determine if the City could operate and maintain the 
Community Center so the Council could decide if they wanted the City to directly 
manage the Center and have oversight of its programming and finances.

On May 19, 2015, the City Council received a presentation on the findings of the Civic 
Center Feasibility Study which included developing a City Hall adjacent to the Center 
site, among other things.  The Council asked for additional information and agreed to
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fund a Phase 2 study to include the adjacent GUSD bus and maintenance yard property 
as part of the analysis. The City Council received a report on July 19, 2015 and decided 
not to move forward with any project at the Center, based on the cost estimates for the
project.

This study was then followed by the Operational Analysis of the Goleta Valley 
Community Center, presented on August 18, 2015, to help Council better understand 
how the Center was operating, as well as GVCC’s financial and programming goals for 
the future. The City Council requested a financial audit be completed for FY 2014-15,
which was presented on October 20, 2015 by MacFarlane, Faletti & Co., LLP. Based on 
the GVCC’s reported response to the audit results, any areas of concern as audit 
findings have been satisfied. A Five-Year Plan was also prepared and presented by 
GVCC staff. 

On April 18, 2016, staff brought the Community Center Facility Needs and Management 
Options back to the Council.  This report included information and analysis of: 1) 
Construction requirements and costs for needed improvement, repairs and 
maintenance; 2) Future programming options and community benefits for the property; 
and 3) Potential future management structure for the property.  Because of the potential 
impact on resources including the need for additional staffing, the Council decided it 
was in the best interest of the community to provide continuity and allow the GVCC to 
continue with day to day management of the property. Council directed staff to prepare
a management agreement and lease for an interim period while repairs to the 
Community Center are being made.  

On August 16, 2016, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute an Interim 
Lease and Management Agreement between the City of Goleta and the Goleta Valley 
Community Center dated August 16, 2016 (“Agreement”).  

On May 2, 2017, the results of the several investigative studies were provided to 
Council, including the historic resource evaluation, hazardous materials, facility 
condition, and water and air quality testing. At that meeting, Council directed staff to 
proceed with immediate repairs at the Center at an estimated cost of $38,000, and 
direct staff to include a Capital Improvement Program 5-Year Project Sheet in the FY 
2017/18 & FY 2018/19 Budget for priority repairs, fire and life safety improvements, 
ADA updates, seismic improvements, and equipment replacement for the Center 
(Attachment 8).

The ADA and seismic improvements highlighted in the City’s study have not been 
completed.  The City sought federal funding through FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Grant 
Program (HMGP) in November 1, 2017.  The City asked for the total construction cost 
of $671,293.46 comprised of City match of $167,823.37 (25%) and Federal award of 
$503,470.10 (75%) to be applied for the seismic retrofit of the facility only. CalOES 
(California Office of Emergency Services) approved the Federal match of $503,470.10 
and recommended the project to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
for funding consideration in April 2018.
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The City was notified of the award on October 1, 2018.  FEMA approved $94,626 of 
which the Federal share is $70,969.50 and the local match is $23,656.50 which is 
budgeted in CIP Project #9067. The Phase One Scope of Work (SOW) includes 
design, environmental and project management.  The Phase One deliverables are due 
to FEMA and CalOES by February 1, 2019, though staff has asked for an extension on 
this deadline. With what staff knows about the building condition today, staff expects to 
be in construction with these improvements in the spring of 2020. That timeline could 
shift, depending on actual conditions encountered during construction work.

DISCUSSION:

Section 2 of the Agreement with the GVCC provides that the term is for two years, 
which means the Agreement expires on January 20, 2019. Section 2 also provides for 
the City to extend the term of the Agreement for two (2) successive one-year periods 
subject to approval of the City Council. 

Staff is seeking direction from the Council about how Council would like to proceed with 
the GVCC.  Council could direct the City Manager to extend the term of the agreement 
for an additional year or two, or could take no action which would result in a month to 
month agreement or develop a different approach.  

Due to past experiences with the GVCC regarding fiscal viability of the organization to 
operate the services at the community center, quality of services provided, and 
concerns with maintenance upkeep, some Council members have expressed interest in 
issuing a Request for Proposals (RFP) to determine if the Center is being fully utilized in 
the best interest of the community.  While there is value in issuing an RFP for 
management of the Center, staff recommends that this should be done after the City 
completes seismic and ADA accessibility work that was identified in a report provided to 
City Council on May 2, 2017. 

The primary issues articulated by the City Council during the meetings in 2015 and 
2016 included concerns about the professional staff and lack of a permanent director, a 
desire for more robust programming and more stable finances. Below is an update on 
the actions taken by the GVCC and the status of each of these items:

● PERSONNEL: Since the previous director resigned in 2015, Charlie Johnson has
served as the interim director.  The City had been assured that a permanent
director would be in place by the end of 2018. However, it does not look like this
is the case.  As of December 10, GVCC Staff and the Board continue working on
a new management structure.  The proposed structure is beyond the existing
personnel budget and the Board is working on figuring out how to make up the
shortfall.  While City staff understands the need to work this out, the length of
time the GVCC Board has taken to get to this point is concerning.

Additionally, City staff is concerned about the lack of follow up and/or length of
time in which it takes for items discussed at the Board meetings to be
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implemented.  Examples of these items include developing a mailing list, a 
fundraising plan, and security cameras.

● BOARD: The Board composition has undergone a transformation in the last year
with the addition of four new Board members including Pat Kistler, John Profant, 
Kyle Begley and Julia Lara.  They joined Brian Larinan, Jean Blois, Patricia 
Fabing, and Kyle Richards. These new board members have a variety of 
experience which enhance the Board’s ability to manage the facility. They can 
provide additional ideas and energy for fundraising, grant writing, and 
connections with the Spanish speaking community.  

While these new Board members are a positive addition, the Board continues to 
have difficulty with obtaining a quorum at meetings and merging the ideas of 
veteran and newer members.  The Board is planning a retreat in February and 
March 2019 to discuss vision and direction.

● OPERATIONS PAPERWORK: All of the documentation outlined in the 
management agreement has been provided to the City including the sublease 
agreements, insurance certificates, user information, financial information, 
monthly activity reports, and written policies and forms.  

 PROGRAMMING: The GVCC has sought out and welcomed new programming.  
Some of this programming includes: Equalitech, a free computer lab which 
provides computer access 22.5 hours/week along with technical assistance.  
Also added are art classes, Isla Vista Youth Project Family Resource Specialist, 
ping pong, martial arts (Aikido Kenkyukai), a summer mobile food distribution 
through the Santa Barbara County School District and much more.  There are 
plans in place for creating an art gallery in the main hallways of the Center and 
the mural project outside is well underway.

 FISCAL STABILITY:  The GVCC continues to look at ways to improve the 
Center’s fiscal stability.  Earlier this year, the GVCC raised the rent and the lease 
rates.  This was the first increase in rental rates in ten years.  The current GVCC 
Rental Rate sheet is provided as Attachment 4. The GVCC FY 17-18 financials
are provided as Attachment 3 and the GVCC budget for 2018-19 is provided as
Attachment 5 to this report.

Long-term leases are in place with Equalitech, Kevin Long Resilience Training, 
Community Action Commission (CAC), Music and Arts Conservancy and 
Rainbow School. All of the leases contain provisions that state if GVCC’s lease 
with the City is terminated, the subleases terminate on the same date. 

The GVCC has continued to pursue grant opportunities as noted in the table 
below:  
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Awarded
Name Amount 

Awarded
Use Notes

Santa Barbara 
Foundation Express 
grant

$1,000 Pickleball Courts Had to be returned because project 
couldn’t move forward before grant 
expiration

County of Santa 
Barbara

$2,000 El Corazon de 
Goleta Mural 
Project

County of Santa 
Barbara – Janet Wolf

$500 El Corazon de 
Goleta Mural 
Project

Santa Barbara 
Foundation

$3,300 Board 
Development

Board retreat

City of Goleta $1,500 El Corazon de 
Goleta Mural 
Project

City of Goleta $25,000 Senior Program
Wood Clayssens 
Foundation

$10,000 Senior Program

Applied for / Not awarded
Montecito Bank & Trust 2017 Community Dividends
Hutton Parker Foundation

The financial audit was completed in 2015 and paid for by the City.  The report was 
given to Council on October 20, 2015, and the corrective actions are listed below:

a. Segregation of Duties for Check Signers and Bank Reconciliations –
GVCC staff responsible for check disbursement activity in the ledger
(QuickBooks Accounting Files) are not authorized to sign checks. GVCC
staff or Board Members who are authorized to sign checks are not
authorized nor have access to input the cash activity into the general
ledger (QuickBooks Accounting Files). The goal of this is to separate the
people who have access to assets from those who record activity.

b. Accounts Receivable – The auditor found that there were users with
outstanding balances due for facility use. The auditor suggested
implementing a monthly review of user accounts. The past due accounts
identified by the auditor were collected. Accounts are now reviewed
monthly to verify fees have been paid.

c. Functional Allocation of Expenses – The auditor recommended GVCC
management review supporting functional expense allocation worksheets
based on prior time studies, proportion of budgeted department expenses
to total expenses, and square footage for the upcoming year end June 30,
2016. The analysis was completed resulting in establishing the percentage
splits between program service expenses, management and general
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expenses, and fundraising expenses as required to be reported on the 
Form 990 filing.

d. Documentation of Board Meeting Minutes and Voting and Non-Voting 
Attendees – According to State law, organizations need to document in 
their minutes who votes nay and who abstains. GVCC has created a form 
to better document this information.

 CRIC ROOM: As part of the original agreement for the purchase of the Center, 
the Coastal Conservancy gave $150,000 to the County of Santa Barbara for the 
purpose of at least 250 square feet of permanent space for a Community 
Resource Information Center (CRIC).  While the GVCC was reviewing the facility 
use, it appeared that the CRIC room space was not being used for the purposes 
outlined in the original language.  City staff facilitated a meeting between the 
GVCC staff and Board members, local Coastal Conservancy staff, and 
representatives from Santa Barbara Audubon Society and the Urban Creeks 
Council for the space to be used more regularly for the intended outreach 
purposes.  This process is underway.

 ON-GOING CHALLENGES: One of the on-going challenges includes transients 
causing disruptions at the property.  The City’s Community Resource Deputy 
continues to work with the GVCC staff in addressing the homeless and nuisance 
issues that generate frequent complaints during both the day and evening hours. 

 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS: The Center is an aging building which has many 
maintenance and repair needs.  Both the City and the GVCC have provided 
maintenance and repairs as outlined in the agreement.  A summary of the repairs 
the GVCC has made are in Attachment 6.  A summary of the repairs the City has 
made are in Attachment 7.

The pavement has aged to the point where it needs to be replaced and therefore 
a full reconstruction of the pavement in the parking lot is necessary. Public Works 
recently completed an interim slurry seal repair. On October 1st, the Street 
Maintenance Crew began a temporary repair to the parking lot by grinding the
asphalt at certain failed areas. The grind areas were filled and completed on 
October 12. On November 26 and 27, slurry seal was applied and striping 
occurred shortly thereafter. The total cost was approximately $75,000. A First
Quarter Budget Adjustment of $54,382 General Fund is requested for approval 
on December 18.  Public Works has also initiated the project delivery process to 
complete the necessary full reconstruction.

Finally, on December 6, 2018, Public Works staff submitted a request for an 
eight-month extension for the HMGP Grant Phase One deliverables, extending
the deadline from February 1, 2019, to October 1, 2019. If FEMA approves the 
extension, then Public Works will have the time needed for the required Scope of 
Work. However, if FEMA rejects the request for an extension, the City may have 
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 ___________________   

Meeting Date:  December 18, 2018 

to forfeit the grant because the City does not have the staff to complete the 
Phase One deliverables by February 1, 2019.  

With the aforementioned information in mind, staff has identified the following options 
for Council to consider: 

• Approve the extension of the lease agreement with the GVCC for two years;
• Approve an extension of the agreement for one year; or
• Take no action and allow the lease agreement to revert to month-to-month

status.

Staff recommends Council approve an extension for two years so the City can complete 
the design and construction of the ADA and seismic improvements prior to any future 
RFP process for facility management. 

FISCAL IMPACTS: 

There is no fiscal impact for extension of the agreement.  

ALTERNATIVES: 

The Council could choose to not extend the agreement and go to a month-to-month 
lease or until the time in which the City can requisition new management of the Center.  

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 

___________________         ___________________     
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Interim Lease and Management Agreement – 2016-156
2. Management Agreement and Lease Extension
3. FY 2017-18 Goleta Valley Community Center Financials
4. GVCC Current Rental Rates
5. GVCC 2018-19 Budget
6. Repairs made to Community Center by GVCC (January 2017-present)
7. Repairs made to Community Center by City (January 2017-present)
8. 9067 Goleta Community Center
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Interim Lease and Management Agreement between  

the City of Goleta and the Goleta Valley Community Center 
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ATTACHMENT 2

Proposed Extension to Management & Lease Agreement
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AMENDMENT 1
INTERIM MANAGEMENTAND LEASE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE CITY OF GOLETA

AND
THE GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

WHEREAS, An Interim Lease and Management Agreement ("AGREEMENT"), 
was entered into the 30th day of January, 2017, by and among the City of Goleta, a
California municipal corporation ("CITY") and the Goleta Valley Community Center, a
non-profit corporation, ("GVCC"); and

WHEREAS, the original term of the agreement was two years; and

WHEREAS, at this time both the CITY and GVCC are in agreement that an 
amendment to the lease term extending it for an additional two years would be
beneficial to both parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the mutual covenants and 
conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

AMENDMENT 1 The term of the Agreement between CITY and GVCC shall be 
extended an additional two years and shall expire on January 30, 2021.

All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AMENDMENT to be
executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF GOLETA GVCC

__________________________ __________________________
Michelle Greene, City Manager Charlie Johnson, 

Interim Executive Director

ATTEST APPROVED TO FORM

___________________________                                __________________________
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk Michael Jenkins, City Attorney
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Current Rental Rates 
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FY 2018-19 Budget  
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GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER
2018-2019 BUDGET
APPROVED 8/20/18

ACCOUNT & DESCRIPTION Jul '18 - Jun 19 Jul '17 - Jun 18

BUDGET BUDGET % CHANGE

ORDINARY INCOME

4100 User Fees 160,000.00         162,000.00           -1.2%

4200 Program Income 20,100.00             -100.0%

4000 User Income 160,000.00         182,100.00           -12.1%

4310 Usage Related Income 8,000.00             2,400.00               233.3%

4320 Security/Monitor 2,500.00             2,400.00               4.2%

4300 Usage Related Income 10,500.00           4,800.00               118.8%

4400 Rents 243,200.00         229,100.00           6.2%

4500 Donations 6,000.00             5,400.00               11.1%

4600 Interest Income 600.00                600.00                  0.0%

4910 Misc Income 300.00                300.00                  0.0%

4810 Senior Center Income 9,000.00             9,000.00               0.0%

4920 Utilities Cost Recovery 9,000.00             12,600.00             -28.6%

TOTAL ORDINARY INCOME 438,600.00         443,900.00           -1.2%

ORDINARY EXPENSE

6010 Salary & Wages 254,800.00         244,500.00           4.2%

6020 Monitor Salary 300.00                300.00                  0.0%

6025 Payroll Tax Expense 24,800.00           23,710.00             4.6%

6050 Workers' Compensation 19,400.00           25,300.00             -23.3%

6060 Employee Group Benefits 15,700.00           28,000.00             -43.9%

6070 Pension Plan Expense -                      -                       

6080 Mileage & Travel Expense 900.00                900.00                  0.0%

6090 Training & Membership Expense 600.00                600.00                  0.0%

6000 Labor & Benefits 316,500.00         323,300.00           -2.1%

7010 Office Supplies 1,100.00             1,200.00               -8.3%

7020 Postage & Shipping 300.00                360.00                  -16.7%

7030 Equipment Lease & Maintenance 2,400.00             2,400.00               0.0%

7040 Computer Equip/Supplies/Svc 1,500.00             2,400.00               -37.5%

7045 Website 500.00                600.00                  -16.7%

7050 Dues & Subscriptions 300.00                300.00                  0.0%

7060 Misc Office Expense 5,000.00             3,840.00               30.2%

7000 Office Expense 11,100.00           11,100.00             0.0%

7210 Maintenance Supplies 11,000.00           12,600.00             -12.7%

7220 Maintenance Services 4,000.00             6,600.00               -39.4%

7230 Repairs 15,000.00           12,000.00             25.0%

7240 Building Security 6,000.00             7,200.00               -16.7%

7200 Custodial & Maint Expense 36,000.00           38,400.00             -6.3%
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GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER
2018-2019 BUDGET
APPROVED 8/20/18

ACCOUNT & DESCRIPTION Jul '18 - Jun 19 Jul '17 - Jun 18

BUDGET BUDGET % CHANGE

7300 · Telephone & Internet 5,400.00 5,400.00 0.0%

7410 Gas 4,000.00 5,400.00 -25.9%

7420 Electricity 22,000.00 24,000.00 -8.3%

7430 Water 12,000.00 12,600.00 -4.8%

7440 Sewer 4,000.00 4,500.00 -11.1%

7400 Utilities 42,000.00 46,500.00 -9.7%

7510 Program Expense 300.00 300.00 0.0%

7540 Event/Other Usage Related Exp 600.00 600.00 0.0%

7500 Usage Related Expense 900.00 900.00 0.0%

7600 Property & Liability Insurance 19,200.00 17,400.00 10.3%

7610 Advertising & Promotion 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.0%

7620 Professional Expense 2,000.00 5,600.00 -64.3%

7630 Acounting Expense 3,000.00 4,800.00 -37.5%

7640 Licenses & Permits 1,000.00 800.00 25.0%

7910 Misc Expnse 500.00 300.00 66.7%

7900 Misc & Senior Center Expense 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.0%

TOTAL ORDINARY EXPENSE                        449,600.00 466,500.00 -3.6%

ORDINARY PROFIT OR LOSS (11,000.00) (22,600.00) -51.3%

UNRESTRICTED EXPENSE

8100 Furniture, Equipment & Software 7,800.00 6,000.00 30.0%

8200 Building Improvements 6,200.00 10,200.00 -39.2%

8300 · Grounds Improvements - 1,200.00 -100.0%

8000 Unrestricted Improvements 14,000.00 17,400.00 -19.5%

NET PROFIT OR LOSS (25,000.00) (40,000.00) -37.5%

GRANT INCOME AND EXPENSE

9100 Unrestricted Grants - 10,000.00 -100.0%

9400 Restricted Grants 25,000.00 30,000.00 -16.7%

GRANT PROFIT OR LOSS 25,000.00 40,000.00 -37.5%

Fund Transfers - - 

NET GRANT PROFIT OR LOSS 25,000.00 40,000.00 -37.5%

SUMMARY TOTALS

Total Income 463,600.00         483,900.00 -4.2%

Total Expense 463,600.00         483,900.00 -4.2%

TOTAL NET INCOME (Retained Income) - - 
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 GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

 Repairs Made to the Community Center
January 2017 - September 2018

Date Name Description Amount Month Total

01/12/2017 First Bankcard Door Closer/Parts Orchard Supply 113.38

01/12/2017 First Bankcard Plumbing Repair Components Home Depot 41.10 154.48            

02/01/2017 Tri-County Locksmiths Repair Locks on Kitchen Doors 205.00

02/13/2017 Gary Kittle Toilet Replacement Men & Women's Restrooms 2,390.00

02/13/2017 Anderson Systems, Inc. Toilet Repair Men's Restroom 231.01

02/23/2017 Gary Kittle Toilet Replacement Women's Restroom 900.00 3,726.01         

03/01/2017 Graybar Repair Light Ballasts Front Hallway 279.20

03/03/2017 Graybar Repair Light Ballasts Front Hallway 22.60

03/16/2017 Gary Kittle Sink faucet repair 900.00

03/16/2017 Hall's Heating & Air Heater Repair 408.92

03/21/2017 Orchard Supply Sash Lift 3.19 1,613.91         

04/01/2017 Goleta Valley Paint Paint Room 5A 210.06

04/03/2017 Goleta Valley Paint Paint Room 5A 13.19

04/20/2017 Tri-County Locksmiths Re-Key Rm 5A + 1 Office Door 135.00 358.25            

05/01/2017 Daniel's Electric Room 5A Rewiring for EqualiTech. Includes correction of code infractions from prior elec. work 1,484.58

05/11/2017 Graybar Light Fixture Ballast Replacement 117.89

05/11/2017 Daniel's Electric Install Auxiliary Elec. Panel to allow back up generator use for Edison power outage 4/22/17 2,461.04

05/16/2017 Tri-County Locksmiths Additional Keys for EqualiTech Room 5A + repair of security closet lock 105.00 4,168.51         

07/01/2017 Emergency Lite Service Cntr Replacement Battery for Interior Emergency Exit Lighting 53.47

07/01/2017 Emergency Lite Service Cntr Replacement Battery for Interior Emergency Lighting 28.71

07/22/2017 Emergency Lite Service Cntr Sprinkler and timer components to repair watering system for front lawn area 479.91 562.09            

08/11/2017 Gary Kittle Replace Utility Sink in Mop Room 995.00

08/30/2017 Charles Johnson New Emergency Exit Sign Lights to replace obsolete signs [5 ea] 484.71 1,479.71         

09/15/2017 Jo Merit Fitting for Sprinkler Piping - Home Depot 4.20

09/15/2017 Jo Merit Piping and Sprinkler Heads, Teflon Tape - All Around Landscape Supply 56.05

09/15/2017 Hall's Heating & Air Replace missing duct insulation that resulted in water condensation and pooling in heater closet 350.75 411.00            
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 GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

 Repairs Made to the Community Center
January 2017 - September 2018

Date Name Description Amount Month Total

10/01/2017 Gary Kittle Kitchen sink drain line unplugged, snaked. Under skink piping replaced to allow better drainage 803.00

10/01/2017 Gary Kittle Install Emergency Eye Wash Station, including installation of new piping 438.00

10/01/2017 Hall's Heating & Air Removed Furnace Unit, cleaned coil, replaced filter, installed filter support and reconnected 686.12

10/01/2017 Gary Kittle Repair toilet in employee restroom-gasket, bolts, vacuum breaker diaphram and o-ring 547.00

10/06/2017 Wescorp Lighting repair for exit behind Auditorium / Replace broken light switch 251.07 2,725.19         

11/21/2017 Gary Kittle Repair Kitchen faucet spout, snake dain, replace sink faucet Rm 7, clean mineral depos. frm screen 796.00

12/11/2017 Charles Johnson Drywall Screws, Drop Cloths, 1 Sheet Greenboard for Mold Repair - Home Depot 30.65

12/11/2017 Delgado's Plumbing Inv  6294 Unstop Sewer Drain Main Oct 28, 2017 375.00

12/11/2017 Orchard Supply Wood Screws and Dowels to Repair Auditorium Entry Doors 14.74

12/14/2017 Gary Kittle Repair + replace hot/cold angle stops +flex in Kitchen + Repair Flushmeter in Men's Rm 667.00 1,883.39         

01/13/2018 Gary Kittle Repair 2 toilets in women's restroom - materials & labor 648.00           

01/29/2018 Gary Kittle Replace Sloan flush women's, adj all Sloan flush valves and adj sensor in Men's Rm 660.00           1,308.00         

02/01/2018 Gary Kittle Repair vacuum breaker for irrigation + complete repair kit 326.00           

02/10/2018 Tri-County Locksmiths Repair Lock for $oom 13 135.00           

02/13/2018 Goleta Valley Paint Primer for Auditorium wall due to moisture problem 67.40             

02/13/2018 Hall's Heating & Air Replace HVAC shut off switches 216.38           

02/14/2018 Graybar 500W Quartz Flood Light with Frame [for West Parking Lot] 65.78             810.56            

03/02/2018 Orchard Supply Front lawn sprinklers replacement parts 19.55             

03/02/2018 All Around Landscape Front law sprinkler system-replacement parts for 16 pop-up adjustable sprinkler heads 201.58           

03/29/2018 Gary Kittle Replace Sloan flush sensor Women's Restroom [$360 parts/$200 labor] 560.00           

03/29/2018 Goleta Valley Paint Auditorium paint for stage [gold + black] and back wall [burgundy brick] roller + covers 232.41           1,013.54         

04/06/2018 Home Depot Curtain Rods, Spray Paint, Stair Tread, Drop Cloths for Auditorium stage repairs 153.35           

04/06/2018 Giffin Rental Corp. Scaffold rented to hang new Auditorium stage curtains 131.49           

04/09/2018 Goleta Valley Paint Paint and supplies for Auditorium retouch 37.45             

04/09/2018 Home Depot Repair supplies for Auditorium Curtain Replacement 64.61             

04/09/2018 Home Depot Stain, PVC Baseboard 29.68             

04/16/2018 Channel City Lumber Douglas Fir Strips for Drywall Repair in Auditorium Archway 16.37             

04/18/2018 All-Phase Plumbing, Inc. Cap supply ad waste. Provide temporary support to counter in Men's Restroom. 225.70           
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 GOLETA VALLEY COMMUNITY CENTER

 Repairs Made to the Community Center
January 2017 - September 2018

Date Name Description Amount Month Total

04/18/2018 Deco Drywall & Plaster Drywall patch in Rooms 1 & 7 404.00           

04/30/2018 Tri-County Locksmiths Repair and rekey lock to CAC laundry room door 150.86           1,213.51         

05/02/2018 Orchard Supply Replacement Rope for Flag Pole, Primer for Auditorium Drywall Repair 68.39             

05/19/2018 Goleta Valley Paint Paint for Auditorium Wall after drywall repair 42.02             

05/21/2018 Orchard Supply Anchors, Brace and Screws to mount blinds in Conference Room 9.34               119.75            

06/08/2018 Charles Johnson 3 Sloan Faucets & accessory parts for Men's and Women's restroom replacements 1,359.19        

06/13/2018 Goleta Valley Paint Paint for Men's Room, repair of under skink fixture 23.45             

06/14/2018 Joshua Tree Clean up and repair stage edge to prepare for new curtain skirt installation 395.59           

06/30/2018 Tri-County Locksmiths Repair Circuit Panel Door, replace lock 152.27           1,930.50         

07/03/2018 Gary Kittle Replace Lavy Faucet in Men's Room, Snake Drain, Install Faucet Sensing Unit 460.00           

07/10/2018 Graybar Gasket for light repair 10.97             

07/30/2018 Gary Kittle Remove and replace lavy faucet in Women's Room, snake drain, labor & parts 460.00           

07/30/2018 Gary Kittle Remove and replace Sloan flush disc assembly, unclog outside toilet 660.00           1,590.97         

08/22/2018 Goleta Valley Paint Trim Paint for CRIC Room & Center Trim 36.81             

08/28/2018 Republic Lighting Services Labor to check power source for A/C unit in Resilience Fitness Rm 14 106.25           

08/28/2018 Hall's Heating & Air Check A/C in CAC heater closet. compressor to be frozen and in need of replacement 90.00             

08/28/2018 Hall's Heating & Air Check water leak on floor in CAC east heater closet. Unclogged drain line on the A/C 90.00             

08/30/2018 All Around Landscape Parts for front sprinkler repair 33.81             356.87            

09/12/2018 Petty Cash Sprinkler accessories for front lawn system repair 31.19             

09/12/2018 Petty Cash Sprinkler accessories for front lawn system repair 18.31             

09/25/2018 Home Depot Mortar to Repair Broken Bricks Handicap Pkg in Front 4.35               

09/28/2018 All Around Landscape Supply Single Station Controller for Front Lawn Sprinkler System [vandalized] 106.26           160.11            

Total 25,586.35$    25,586.35$     
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ATTACHMENT 7

Repairs made to Community Center by City

(January 2017 – Present) 
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Work the City has Paid for at GVCC

Completed Projects

 Boys & Girls Club renovate 1 acre lot - $25,000
 Boys & Girls Club water main leak - $1,500 + 16 crew man-hours
 Tennis Court light repairs - $2,000
 Electrical repairs to building - $1,500
 Water leak covered by insurance - $35,000
 Door repairs by Vortex - $7,000
 Replacement of large window - $1,800
 Asbestos removal from courtyard boys restroom - $2,500
 Plumbing repairs by Santa Barbara Construction - $4,250
 Sewer line repair and partial replacement - $1,943
 Portta Potty rentals during sewer issues - $1,297
 Roof Repairs - $1,519
 Asbestos removal from Rainbow School - $3,700
 Waterline repair - $444
 Repair waterline leak beneath slab - $4,671
 Rental on Portta Potties during another sewer blockage - $495
 A/C Maintenance - $850
 Sewer Stoppage - $375
 Roof Repairs - $1,335
 Unclogged Kitchen sink - $187
 Electrical repairs - $2,370
 Sealing the roof - $1,059
 Crew rebuilt the counter in the men’s room - 60 man-hours

In Progress Projects

 Parking lot surfacing – estimated to be over $100,000

Project Total:

 $200,795 (+ man-hours)
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Attachment 8 

9067 Goleta Community Center 
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Neighborhood Services  
Goleta Community Center Improvements                   9067 
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Neighborhood Services  
Goleta Community Center Improvements                   9067 
 

Description: 

This project consists of repairs, renovations and upgrades to the Goleta Community Center building and site. Initial work is likely to focus on 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) upgrades and critical seismic upgrades. Additional work may include structural repairs/upgrades, facade 
work, new restrooms, mechanical, electrical and plumbing work, additional recreational amenities and parking upgrades. 

Benefit/Core 
Value: 

Preserve and enhance the quality of life in Goleta. Return and Old Town to the vital center of the City and maintain a safe community. 

Purpose and 
Need:  

The Goleta Community Center main building was built in 1927 and various other buildings were constructed in the 1940's and 1950’s. The 
building, classrooms and property are in need of significant repairs and upgrades, and the site also has the potential to accommodate 
additional recreational amenities on site, as well as improved parking.  

Project Status:  Currently in the planning stage to establish project priority.  
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